

Secretary's DO Report

FLASH REPORT

FOR THE MONTH OF

SEPTEMBER - 2015 (2015 - 16)



Indian Steel Industry in April-September 2015-16: A Performance Summary

The following is a status report on the performance of Indian steel industry during April-September 2015-16, based on provisional data released by JPC. It is to be noted that total finished steel includes both non-alloy and alloy (including stainless steel) and all comparisons are made with regard to same period of last year.

Total Finished Steel (alloy + non-alloy)	Indian steel scene: April-September 2015-16 (prov)	
	Qty (million tonnes or mt)	% change*
Production for sale	45.648	-0.5
Import	5.422	41.4
Export	2.028	-26.2
Consumption	39.142	4.1
Crude Steel Production	45.135	1.0
Source: JPC, *over same period of last year		

I. Crude Steel:

- During April-September 2015-16, crude steel production was 45.135 million tonnes (mt), a growth of 1.0 % compared to same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers (SAIL, RINL, TSL, Essar, JSWL & JSPL) together produced 23.666 mt during April-September 2015-16, which was a growth of 3.3 % compared to same period of last year.
- The rest i.e. 21.469 mt came from the Other Producers and which was a decline of 1.5 % during this period as compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to August 2015, overall crude steel production declined by 1.3 % in September 2015 (7.325 mt).
- Compared to September 2014, overall crude steel production declined by 0.5 % in September 2015.



II. Hot Metal:

- During April-September 2015-16, hot metal production was 28.815 mt, a growth of 3.4 % compared to same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers together produced 23.820 mt during April-September 2015-16, which was a growth of 4.5 % compared to same period of last year.
- The rest i.e. 4.995 mt came from the Other Producers, which was a decline of 1.7 % compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to August 2015, overall hot metal production declined by 1.8 % in September 2015 (4.671 mt).
- Compared to September 2014, overall hot metal production decreased by 1.5 % in September 2015.

III. Pig Iron:

- During April-September 2015-16, pig iron production for sale was 4.832 mt, a growth of 1.5 % compared to same period of last year.
- The ISP Producers together produced 0.627 mt during April-September 2015-16, which was a growth of 21.0 % compared to same period of last year.
- The rest was the contribution of the Other Producers, a decline of 0.6 % compared to same period of last year.
- Compared to August 2015, overall pig iron production for sale fell by 3.3 % in September 2015 (0.789 mt).
- Compared to September 2014, overall pig iron production for sale was down by 0.3% in September 2015.

Total Finished Steel:

A. Production for sale

- Production for sale of total finished steel at 45.648 mt, registered a decline of 0.5 % during April-September 2015-16 compared to same period of last year.
- During April-September 2015-16, the ISP Producers produced 23.468 mt, which was a growth of 1.9 % compared to same period of last year while the rest (26.460 mt) was the contribution of Other Producers, a decline of 2.0 % compared to same period of last year.



- Compared to August 2015, overall production for sale in September 2015 (7.278 mt) increased by 1.5 %
- Compared to September 2014, overall production for sale in September 2015 decreased by 0.8 %

B. Exports

- Export of total finished steel was down by 26.2 % in April-September 2015-16 (2.028 mt) compared to same period of last year.
- Exports in September 2015 (0.300 mt) decreased by 17.4 % compared to August 2015 and decreased by 14.0 % compared to September 2014.

C. Imports

- Import of total finished steel at 5.422 mt in April-September 2015-16 and saw a growth of 41.4 % compared to same period of last year.
- Imports in September 2015 (0.850 mt) declined by 12.5 % compared to August 2015 and increased by 1.7 % compared to September 2014.

D. Consumption:

- India's consumption of total finished steel a growth of 4.1 % in April-September 2015-16 (39.142 mt) compared to same period of last year.
- Domestic steel consumption in September 2015 (6.200 mt) declined by 5.2 % compared to August 2015 and increased by 5.0 % compared to September 2014.



ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)

(Cumulative Production)

000 tonnes

APRIL 2015 - SEPTEMBER 2015 (2015 - 16)

PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	7027	6687	5.1	7864	7299	7.7	329	219	50.2	4601	5020	-8.3
b RINL	1804	1741	3.6	1988	2002	-0.7	65	134	-51.5	1282	1338	-4.2
c TSL	4857	4603	5.5	5255	5110	2.8				4553	4413	3.2
d Other ISP	9978	9872	1.1	8713	8387	3.9	233	165	41.2	13032	12267	6.2
Production of ISP Producers	23666	22903	3.3	23820	22798	4.5	627	518	21.0	23468	23038	1.9
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	21469	21797	-1.5	4995	5079	-1.7	4479	4504	-0.6	26460	26989	-2.0
Production of Other Producers	21469	21797	-1.5	4995	5079	-1.7	4479	4504	-0.6	26460	26989	-2.0
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							274	262		4280	4161	
Total Production for Sale	45135	44700	1.0	28815	27877	3.4	4832	4760	1.5	45648	45866	-0.5

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
 2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)
(Monthly Production)

000 tonnes

SEPTEMBER 2015												
PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	1118	1167	-4.2	1250	1271	-1.7	54	35	54.3	604	840	-28.1
b RINL	291	316	-7.9	313	360	-13.1	4	22	-81.8	210	222	-5.4
c TSL	823	787	4.6	881	844	4.4	0	0		823	746	10.3
d Other ISP	1600	1642	-2.6	1438	1425	0.9	50	25	100.0	2190	1892	15.8
Production of ISP Producers	3832	3912	-2.0	3882	3900	-0.5	108	82	31.7	3827	3700	3.4
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	3493	3450	1.2	789	842	-6.3	730	748	-2.4	4188	4334	-3.4
Production of Other Producers	3493	3450	1.2	789	842	-6.3	730	748	-2.4	4188	4334	-3.4
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							49	39		737	694	
Total Production for Sale	7325	7362	-0.5	4671	4742	-1.5	789	791	-0.3	7278	7340	-0.8

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
 2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



ESTIMATED PRODUCTION (Provisional)
(Monthly Production)

000 tonnes

SEPTEMBER 2015 Vis - A - Vis AUGUST 2015

PRODUCERS	CRUDE STEEL			HOT METAL			PIG IRON			FINISHED STEEL (Alloy + Non Alloy)		
	SEPTEMBER 2015 (Prov.)	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation	SEPTEMBER 2015 (Prov.)	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation	SEPTEMBER 2015 (Prov.)	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation	SEPTEMBER 2015 (Prov.)	AUGUST 2015 (Prov.)	% Variation
1 ISP												
a SAIL	1118	1138	-1.8	1250	1251	-0.1	54	47	14.9	604	659	-8.3
b RINL	291	289	0.7	313	331	-5.4	4	22	-81.8	210	227	-7.5
c TSL	823	852	-3.4	881	905	-2.7	0	0		823	787	4.6
d Other ISP	1600	1613	-0.8	1438	1467	-2.0	50	64	-21.9	2190	2084	5.1
Production of ISP Producers	3832	3892	-1.5	3882	3954	-1.8	108	133	-18.8	3827	3757	1.9
2 Other Producers												
a Mini & Other \$	3493	3533	-1.1	789	804	-1.9	730	736	-0.8	4188	4020	4.2
Production of Other Producers	3493	3533	-1.1	789	804	-1.9	730	736	-0.8	4188	4020	4.2
Less : IPT / Own Consumption							49	53		737	610	
Total Production for Sale	7325	7425	-1.3	4671	4758	-1.8	789	816	-3.3	7278	7167	1.5

\$ Estimated

- Note :**
1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
 2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
 4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will be reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

APRIL 2015 - SEPTEMBER 2015 (2015 - 16)

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
ISP PRODUCERS									
SAIL	4525	4997	-9.4	76	23	230.4	4601	5020	-8.3
RINL	1282	1338	-4.2				1282	1338	-4.2
TSL	4553	4413	3.2				4553	4413	3.2
Other ISP \$	12834	12121	5.9	198	146	35.6	13032	12267	6.2
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	23194	22869	1.4	274	169	62.1	23468	23038	1.9
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS									
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	22054	22674	-2.7	4406	4315	2.1	26460	26989	-2.0
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	4265	4150	2.8	15	11	36.4	4280	4161	2.9
c) Total Production for Sale	40983	41393	-1.0	4665	4473	4.3	45648	45866	-0.5
d) Imports \$	4196	3138	33.7	1226	697	75.9	5422	3835	41.4
e) Exports \$	1781	2318	-23.2	247	431	-42.7	2028	2749	-26.2
e) Availability (c+d-e)	43398	42213	2.8	5644	4739	19.1	49042	46952	4.5
f) Variation in Stock \$	1292	1004		25	77		1317	1081	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	42106	41209	2.2	5619	4662	20.5	47725	45871	4.0
Less : Double Counting	6976	6501		1607	1782		8583	8283	
Consumption	35130	34708	1.2	4012	2880	39.3	39142	37588	4.1

Note : \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
4. From April 2014 onwards the defination of Main & Major Producers will reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

SEPTEMBER 2015 (2015 - 16)

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation
ISP PRODUCERS									
SAIL	594	837	-29.0	10	3	233.3	604	840	-28.1
RINL	210	222	-5.4	0	0		210	222	-5.4
TSL	823	746	10.3	0	0		823	746	10.3
Other ISP \$	2158	1867	15.6	32	25	28.0	2190	1892	15.8
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	3785	3672	3.1	42	28	50.0	3827	3700	3.4
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS									
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	3537	3666	-3.5	651	668	-2.5	4188	4334	-3.4
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	732	690	6.1	5	4	25.0	737	694	6.2
c) Total Production for Sale	6590	6648	-0.9	688	692	-0.6	7278	7340	-0.8
d) Imports \$	620	721	-14.0	230	115	100.0	850	836	1.7
e) Exports \$	250	282	-11.3	50	67	-25.4	300	349	-14.0
e) Availability (c+d-e)	6960	7087	-1.8	868	740	17.3	7828	7827	0.0
f) Variation in Stock \$	143	652		137	15		280	667	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	6817	6435	5.9	731	725	0.8	7548	7160	5.4
Less : Double Counting	1076	960		272	294		1348	1254	
Consumption	5741	5475	4.9	459	431	6.5	6200	5906	5.0

Note : \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will be reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

SEPTEMBER 2015 Vis - A - Vis AUGUST 2015

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL								
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total		
	SEPTEMBER (Prov.)	AUGUST (Prov.)	% Variation	SEPTEMBER (Prov.)	AUGUST (Prov.)	% Variation	SEPTEMBER (Prov.)	AUGUST (Prov.)	% Variation
ISP PRODUCERS									
SAIL	594	642	-7.5	10	17	-41.2	604	659	-8.3
RINL	210	227	-7.5	0			210	227	-7.5
TSL	823	787	4.6	0			823	787	4.6
Other ISP \$	2158	2040	5.8	32	44	-27.3	2190	2084	5.1
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	3785	3696	2.4	42	61	-31.1	3827	3757	1.9
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS									
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	3537	3458	2.3	651	562	15.8	4188	4020	4.2
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	732	608	20.4	5	2	150.0	737	610	20.8
c) Total Production for Sale	6590	6546	0.7	688	621	10.8	7278	7167	1.5
d) Imports \$	620	734	-15.5	230	237	-3.0	850	971	-12.5
e) Exports \$	250	327	-23.5	50	36	38.9	300	363	-17.4
e) Availability (c+d-e)	6960	6953	0.1	868	822	5.6	7828	7775	0.7
f) Variation in Stock \$	143	-124		137	-20		280	-144	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	6817	7077	-3.7	731	842	-13.2	7548	7919	-4.7
Less : Double Counting	1076	1112		272	264		1348	1376	
Consumption	5741	5965	-3.8	459	578	-20.6	6200	6543	-5.2

Note : \$ Partly Estimated

1. The production figures of ISP producers i.e. SAIL, RINL & TSL are as reported.
2. The production figures of Other ISP producers i.e. ESSAR, JSWL & JSPL are estimated as per the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
3. The production of Other Producers i.e. Mini & Others are estimated as per the receipt status and the production trend of previous months from April 2015.
4. From April 2014 onwards the definition of Main & Major Producers will be reported as Integrated Steel Plants (ISP).



PRODUCTION OF SALEABLE STEEL OF SAIL, RINL & TSL

000 tonnes

Report for the Month of SEPTEMBER - 2015 (APRIL 2015 - SEPTEMBER 2015) (FY 2015 - 16)

PRODUCER	APRIL			APRIL - SEPTEMBER		
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15	% Variation
1 SAIL						
i Bhilai Steel Plant	325	400	-18.8	2024	2014	0.5
ii Durgapur Steel Plant	130	173	-24.9	909	978	-7.1
iii Rourkela Steel Plant	216	226	-4.4	1245	1322	-5.8
iv Bokaro Steel Plant	35	283	-87.6	1140	1774	-35.7
v Indian Iron & Steel	110	12	816.7	529	123	330.1
vi Alloy Steel Plant	7	9	-22.2	41	45	-8.9
vii SSP	32	21	52.4	169	162	4.3
viii Vis Iron & Steel	5	4	25	27	26	3.8
Total SAIL	860	1128	-23.8	6084	6444	-5.6
2 TSL	822	768	7	4648	4463	4.1
3 RINL	274	257	6.6	1608	1478	8.8
Total (Main Producers)	1956	2153	-9.2	12340	12385	-0.4



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

APRIL 2015 - SEPTEMBER 2015

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL									PIG IRON		
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total			2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	%
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation			
ISP PRODUCERS												
SAIL	4525	4997	-9.4	76	23	230.4	4601	5020	-8.3	329	219	50.2
RINL	1282	1338	-4.2				1282	1338	-4.2	65	134	-51.5
TSL	4553	4413	3.2				4553	4413	3.2			
Other ISP \$	12834	12121	5.9	198	146	35.6	13032	12267	6.2	233	165	
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	23194	22869	1.4	274	169	62.1	23468	23038	1.9	627	518	21.0
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS												
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	22054	22674	-2.7	4406	4315	2.1	26460	26989	-2.0	4479	4504	-0.6
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	4265	4150	2.8	15	11	36.4	4280	4161	2.9	274	262	4.6
c) Total Production for Sale	40983	41393	-1.0	4665	4473	4.3	45648	45866	-0.5	4832	4760	1.5
d) Imports \$	4196	3138	33.7	1226	697	75.9	5422	3835	41.4	11	11	0.0
e) Exports \$	1781	2318	-23.2	247	431	-42.7	2028	2749	-26.2	193	261	-26.1
e) Availability (c+d-e)	43398	42213	2.8	5644	4739	19.1	49042	46952	4.5	4650	4510	3.1
f) Variation in Stock \$	1292	1004		25	77		1317	1081		-12	-22	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	42106	41209	2.2	5619	4662	20.5	47725	45871	4.0	4662	4532	2.9
Less : Double Counting	6976	6501		1607	1782		8583	8283				
Consumption	35130	34708	1.2	4012	2880	39.3	39142	37588	4.1	4662	4532	2.9



PRODUCTION, IMPORTS, EXPORTS, AVAILABILITY & APPARENT CONSUMPTION (Provisional)

SEPTEMBER 2015

(In '000 tonnes)

PRODUCERS	FINISHED STEEL									PIG IRON		
	Non-Alloy Steel (Carbon)			Alloy Steel			Total			2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	%
	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation	2015 - 16 (Prov.)	2014 - 15 (Final)	% Variation			
ISP PRODUCERS												
SAIL	594	837	-29.0	10	3	233.3	604	840	-28.1	54	35	54.3
RINL	210	222	-5.4				210	222	-5.4	4	22	-81.8
TSL	823	746	10.3				823	746	10.3			
Other ISP \$	2158	1867	15.6	32	25	28.0	2190	1892	15.8	50	25	100.0
a) Prod. of ISP Producers \$	3785	3672	3.1	42	28	50.0	3827	3700	3.4	108	82	31.7
MINI & OTHER PRODUCERS												
b) Prod. of Mini & Other Producers \$	3537	3666	-3.5	651	668	-2.5	4188	4334	-3.4	730	748	-2.4
Less : IPT/Own Consumption	732	690	6.1	5	4	25.0	737	694	6.2	49	39	25.6
c) Total Production for Sale	6590	6648	-0.9	688	692	-0.6	7278	7340	-0.8	789	791	-0.3
d) Imports \$	620	721	-14.0	230	115	100.0	850	836	1.7	1	1	0.0
e) Exports \$	250	282	-11.3	50	67	-25.4	300	349	-14.0	1	50	-98.0
e) Availability (c+d-e)	6960	7087	-1.8	868	740	17.3	7828	7827	0.0	789	742	6.3
f) Variation in Stock \$	143	652		137	15		280	667		0	-127	
g) Apparent Consumption (e-f)	6817	6435	5.9	731	725	0.8	7548	7160	5.4	789	869	-9.2
Less : Double Counting	1076	960		272	294		1348	1254				
Consumption	5741	5475	4.9	459	431	6.5	6200	5906	5.0	789	869	-9.2



JPC MARKET PRICE (RETAIL) AS ON 15-SEP-2015

Rs. per tonne

Sl. No.	ITEM	Kolkata	Delhi	Mumbai	Chennai
1	PIG IRON	24842	26000	24700	21000
2	BILLETS 100 MM	28758	27000	33600	30844
3	BLOOMS 150X150 MM	28592	27500	32900	27563
4	PENCIL INGOTS	27900	26000	33800	27300
5	WIRE RODS 6 MM	38267	37000	32517	38693
6	WIRE RODS 8 MM	38267	37000	32517	38588
7	ROUNDS 12 MM	37269	37250	38161	37118
8	ROUNDS 16 MM	37344	37375	38161	37293
9	ROUNDS 25 MM	37281	37750	38161	37765
10	TMT 10 MM	37013	38750	34469	36750
11	TMT 12 MM	36831	38350	34175	36750
12	TMT 25 MM	36838	38300	34175	36400
13	ANGLES 50X50X6 MM	37125	38800	37931	37188
14	ANGLES 75X75X6 MM	36700	38500	37538	37363
15	JOISTS 125X70 MM	38535	38500	43050	34230
16	JOISTS 200X100 MM	37006	39500	38063	37905
17	CHANNELS 75X40 MM	37044	38900	38063	37538
18	CHANNELS 150X75 MM	36306	38700	37984	37975
19	PLATES 6 MM	35923	34725	35788	35000
20	PLATES 10 MM	35840	34725	35569	35175
21	PLATES 12 MM	36588	35100	35788	35525
22	PLATES 25 MM	36802	35100	35788	36050
23	H. R. COILS 2.00 MM	36831	34563	36400	36619
24	H. R. COILS 2.50 MM	35788	34275	35919	36540
25	H. R. COILS 3.15 MM	35558	34200	35919	36488
26	C. R. COILS 0.63 MM	44175	40300	38938	41738
27	C. R. COILS 1.00 MM	42933	39725	38981	41738
28	G. P. SHEETS 0.40 MM	51167	45233	48038	52133
29	G. P. SHEETS 0.63 MM	50183	44233	48169	54075
30	G. C. SHEETS 0.40 MM	51842	46750	48432	54994
31	G. C. SHEETS 0.63 MM	50842	44167	48300	54206
32	MELTING SCRAP HMS - I	19183	23250	24500	18725
33	MELTING SCRAP HMS - II	18500	22500	25000	18200
34	SPONGE IRON (COAL BASED)	17017	19000	21900	16275

NOTE: 1) All prices are in Rs./Tonne and has been compiled on the basis of average of Main & Others producers' price.

2) Prices are inclusive of Excise Duty & Sales / Vat Tax

3) All prices are as on day 15 of this month

4) Prices are indicative.



JPC MARKET PRICE (RETAIL) AS ON 01-OCT-2015

Rs. per tonne

Sl. No.	ITEM	Kolkata	Delhi	Mumbai	Chennai
1	PIG IRON	25738	26067	24700	21000
2	BILLETS 100 MM	27575	26700	33500	30713
3	BLOOMS 150X150 MM	27325	26700	32800	27825
4	PENCIL INGOTS	27113	24800	34000	27300
5	WIRE RODS 6 MM	37103	35700	31188	38588
6	WIRE RODS 8 MM	37097	36000	31049	38588
7	ROUNDS 12 MM	37208	35000	33972	37415
8	ROUNDS 16 MM	37355	36500	33972	37503
9	ROUNDS 25 MM	37050	36600	33885	37713
10	TMT 10 MM	36238	36742	33786	36348
11	TMT 12 MM	35995	36659	34062	36120
12	TMT 25 MM	36293	36659	34062	35963
13	ANGLES 50X50X6 MM	37450	36550	37144	37538
14	ANGLES 75X75X6 MM	37250	36434	36750	37800
15	JOISTS 125X70 MM	38579	35000	44100	34405
16	JOISTS 200X100 MM	35710	35475	37800	37940
17	CHANNELS 75X40 MM	36730	36300	37643	37625
18	CHANNELS 150X75 MM	35650	36800	37669	38273
19	PLATES 6 MM	34622	34900	35831	34825
20	PLATES 10 MM	34992	34900	35481	35000
21	PLATES 12 MM	35383	34900	35263	35350
22	PLATES 25 MM	35783	34900	35394	35875
23	H. R. COILS 2.00 MM	36468	34950	36094	35963
24	H. R. COILS 2.50 MM	34805	34600	35788	35884
25	H. R. COILS 3.15 MM	34443	34600	35788	36461
26	C. R. COILS 0.63 MM	44444	41667	38938	42000
27	C. R. COILS 1.00 MM	43340	41100	38719	41869
28	G. P. SHEETS 0.40 MM	50860	45750	46200	52500
29	G. P. SHEETS 0.63 MM	50319	45000	45938	54075
30	G. C. SHEETS 0.40 MM	51444	46750	46200	54731
31	G. C. SHEETS 0.63 MM	50965	44750	46200	53681
32	MELTING SCRAP HMS - I	20013	18000	26000	18375
33	MELTING SCRAP HMS - II	20350	19000	25600	17850
34	SPONGE IRON (COAL BASED)	16513	18000	22000	16100

NOTE: 1) All prices are in Rs./Tonne and has been compiled on the basis of average of Main & Others producers' price.

2) Prices are inclusive of Excise Duty & Sales / Vat Tax

3) All prices are as on day 01 of this month

4) Prices are indicative.